BEFORE THE KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of a General Investigation to)
Fully Investigate the Parameters and)
Intricacies of a Customer Opt-Out Program) Docket No. 19-GIME-012-GIE
for Advanced Metering Infrastructure Digital)
Electric Meters.)

JOINT MOTION FOR PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COME NOW, the Empire District Electric Company, a Liberty Utilities Company ("Empire"), Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L"), Westar Energy, Inc. and Kansas Gas and Electric Company (referred to together herein as "Westar"), Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc. ("KEC"), Southern Pioneer Electric Company ("Southern Pioneer"), the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board ("CURB") and the Staff of the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Staff" and "Commission," respectively) collectively referred to as "Joint Movants," and hereby move the Commission for an order establishing a procedural schedule. In support of their motion, Joint Movants state the following:

- 1. On July 24, 2018 the Commission issued its Order Opening General Investigation to fully investigate the parameters and intricacies of a customer opt-out program for advanced metering infrastructure digital electric meters.
- 2. As directed by the Commission's July 24, 2018 Order, Empire, KCP&L, Westar and Southern Pioneer entered their respective appearances in this proceeding. KEC and CURB petitioned for and were granted intervention in this proceeding.
 - 3. The proposed procedural schedule agreed to by Joint Movants is as follows:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Time</u>	<u>Action</u>
November 16, 2018	5:00 p.m.	Initial Comments Due
January 18, 2019	5:00 p.m.	Reply Comments Due
March 15, 2019	5:00 p.m.	Commission Order Due

WHEREFORE, the Joint Movants respectfully request the Commission issue an order granting this Joint Motion approving the procedural schedule set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent by permission
David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel #11170
Thomas J. Connors, Attorney #27039
Todd E. Love, Attorney #13445
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board
1500 SW Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604
(785) 271-3200
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov
tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

Attorneys for CURB

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent by permission
James G. Flaherty, #11177
ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP
216 S. Hickory ~ P. O. Box 17
Ottawa, Kansas 66067
(785) 242-1234, telephone
(785) 242-1279, facsimile
jflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

Attorney for The Empire District Electric Company

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent by permission

Robert J. Hack (KS #12826) Telephone: (816) 556-2791 Roger W. Steiner (KS #26159) Telephone: (816) 556-2314

Kansas City Power & Light Company

One Kansas City Place

1200 Main Street – 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Facsimile: (816) 556-2780 E-mail: rob.hack@kcpl.com E-mail: roger.steiner@kcpl.com

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent by permission

Cathryn J. Dinges (#20848) Telephone: (785) 575-1986 818 S. Kansas Avenue P.O. Box 889

Topeka, Kansas 66601 Facsimile: (785) 575-8136

Email: cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

Attorneys for Kansas City Power & Light Company and Westar

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent by permission

Leslie J. Kaufman KS #16394
Director of Government Relations & Legal Counsel
Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc.
7332 SW 21st Street
P.O. Box 4267

Topeka, Ks 66604-0267 Telephone: (785) 228-4628 Facsimile: (785) 478-4652 Email: lkaufman@kec.org

Attorney for Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc.

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent by permission

Lindsay A. Campbell (#23276)
Executive Vice President – General Counsel
Southern Pioneer Electric Company
P.O. 430
Ulysses, Kansas 67880-0430
(620) 424-5206 telephone
lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop

Attorney for the Southern Pioneer Electric Company

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent

Robert Elliott Vincent, S. Ct. #26028 Senior Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 S.W. Arrowhead Road Topeka, Kansas 66604-4027

Phone: 785-271-3273

Email: r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov

Attorney for Commission Staff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

19-GIME-012-GIE

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Joint Motion for Procedural Schedule was served by electronic service on this 4th day of October, 2018, to the following:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067 Fax: 785-242-1279 iflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
t.love@curb.kansas.gov

SHONDA RABB
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

SUSAN B CUNNINGHAM, ATTORNEY COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
DENTONS US LLP
7028 SW 69TH ST
AUBURN, KS 66402-9421
Fax: 816-531-7545
susan.cunningham@dentons.com

COLE BAILEY, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 c.bailey@kcc.ks.gov THOMAS J. CONNORS, ATTORNEY AT LAW CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 tj.connors@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3116 d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
Fax: 785-271-3116
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

ROGER W. STEINER, CORPORATE COUNSEL KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY ONE KANSAS CITY PL, 1200 MAIN ST 19TH FLOOR (64105 PO BOX 418679 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-9679 Fax: 816-556-2787 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

ROBERT VINCENT, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354 r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

19-GIME-012-GIE

BRUCE GRAHAM, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER KANSAS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 7332 SW 21ST STREET PO BOX 4267 TOPEKA, KS 66604-0267

Fax: 785-478-4852 bgraham@kec.org

DOUGLAS SHEPHERD, VP, MANAGEMENT CONSULTING

SERVICES

KANSAS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

7332 SW 21ST STREET

PO BOX 4267

TOPEKA, KS 66604-0267

Fax: 785-478-4852 dshepherd@kec.org

CATHRYN J. DINGES, CORPORATE COUNSEL

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. 818 S KANSAS AVE

PO BOX 889

TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889

Fax: 785-575-8136

cathy.dinges@westarenergy.com

LESLIE KAUFMAN

KANSAS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

Kansas Electric Cooperatives, Inc. 7332 SW 21st St, PO Box 4267

Topeka, KS 66604

Fax: 785-478-4852

lkaufman@kec.org

LINDSAY CAMPBELL, EXECUTIVE VP - GENERAL

COUNSEL

SOUTHERN PIONEER ELECTRIC COMPANY

1850 W OKLAHOMA

PO BOX 403

ULYSSES, KS 67880-0430

Fax: 620-356-4306

Icampbell@pioneerelectric.coop

/s/ Pamela Griffeth

Pamela Griffeth Administrative Specialist